™
' Republic of the Philippines S
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ORIENTAL MINDORO
Provincial Capitol Complex, Calapan 5200, Oriental Mindoro

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE
m
BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING SECOND LOWEST CALCULATED RESPONSIVE BID (SLCRB) AND
RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF AWARD OF THE CONTRACT
(INFRASTRUCTURE)

Resolution No. 098, Series of 2022

WHEREAS, there is an infrastructure project funded through the General Fund 2021 to be undertaken
by the Provincial Government of Oriental Mindoro for the Improvement of Roxas Town Plaza, Roxas, Oriental
Mindoro (Construction of Roxas Grandstand; Dimension: (16m x 10.85m); SOURCE (sand &gravel):
Orcunoma River);

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Oriental Mindoro thru its Bids and Awards Committee
advertised the Notice of Invitation to Bid (IB No. CW-2021-518) in PhilGEPS Website on October 29, 2021 and
posted in the Provincial Capitol Complex, Bulletin Board, Camilmil, Calapan City on even date for the
Improvement of Roxas Town Plaza, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro (Construction of Roxas Grandstand;
Dimension: (16m x 10.85m); SOURCE (sand &gravel): Orcunoma River);

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisement, two (2) prospective bidders/contractors submitted
application for eligibility and purchased bid documents;

1. WEBUILD CONSTRUCTION
2. MDH CONSTRUCTION

WHEREAS, the opening of bid was held at BAC Office, Provincial Capitol Complex, Calapan City on
November 19, 2021, the bids were received until 8:30 a.m. and opened thereafter in accordance with the
provisions of R.A. 9184 otherwise known as “Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing
Rules and Regulations”;

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2022, the Governor, as Head of the Procuring Entity cancelled the Notice of
Award granted to WEBUILD Construction, due to the latter’s ineligibility to undertake the “Improvement of Roxas
Town Plaza”.

WHEREAS, the bid proposal submitted by MDH CONSTRUCTION was examined and found to be
substantially complied with the technical and financial proposals, thereby making the bid proposal passed the
preliminary examination of bid as the bid price read out as:

Bidder/Contractor Bid Price Approved % Variance from
As Read Budget for the ABC
- - _ Contract i
MDH CONSTRUCTION 4,975,054.46 4,975,850.46 0.02%

WHEREAS, the bid evaluation conducted on November 19, 2021 found no minor mathematical
correction to be made in the financial component, thus bid price remains the same.

Bidder/Contractor Second Lowest | Approved Budget for | % Variance from
Calculated the Contract ABC
Responsive Bid
MDH CONSTRUCTION 4,975,054.46 4,975,850.46 0.02%

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of eligibility, technical, financial
requirements submitted by MDH CONSTRUCTION with Second Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid passed the
post qualification process conducted on November 23, 2021, thereby making its bid found to be responsive;



